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M E M O R A N D U M 

 
(AMENDMENT) 

 
 

TO: Technical Committee on Fire Protection Features 
 
FROM: Ron Coté 
 
DATE: June 17, 2011 
 
SUBJECT: Proposed 2012 Edition of NFPA 101, Life Safety Code®, Letter Ballot on Amendment 101-3 
 _______________________________________________________________________________________________   
 
At the June 2011 Technical Session, held June 14-15, 2011, NFPA 101 was amended by the acceptance of the following: 
 
Amendment: To Accept Comment 101-89 

 
In accordance with Section 4.7 of the Regulations Governing Committee Projects, the committee must now be balloted on 
the Association meeting action. Should the ballot not pass, the wording of that portion of the Report affected by the 
amendment would return to the text of the previous edition, if any. If there is no previous edition text, the text is simply 
deleted. 
 
Please review this item, complete the attached ballot(s), and return it to NFPA as soon as possible, but no later than 
Friday, July 1, 2011.  If you disagree or abstain on an amendment please indicate your reason(s) for doing so.  
 
The transcripts from the Annual 2011 Association Technical Meeting (June 14 and June 15) will be available within two 
weeks at: http://www.nfpa.org/itemDetail.asp?categoryID=1424&itemID=33784 
 
Note: Please remember that the return of ballots and attendance at Committee Meetings is required in accordance 
with Section 3.1.3.1 of the Regulations Governing Committee Projects. 
 
 
 

 



June 2011 (Ballot Form) 
 

   NFPA 101  
TC BALLOT for Fire Protection Features (SAF-FIR) 

June 2011 ASSOCIATION AMENDMENT 101-3 
 
Amendment: Accept Comment 101-89 
 

Agree  If you agree with this amendment, the recommendation will be to add new text as follows: 
   
  8.1 General. 

8.1.1 Application. The features of fire protection set forth in this chapter shall apply to both new 
construction and existing buildings. 
8.1.2 Automatic Sprinkler Systems. Where another provision of this chapter requires an 
automatic sprinkler system, the automatic sprinkler system shall be installed in accordance with 
the subparts of  9.7.1.1, as permitted by the applicable occupancy chapter. 
8.1.3 The fire resistance rating of an element or assembly determined by tests conducted in 
accordance with NFPA 251 or other approved test methods shall not be permitted to rely on an 
automatic fire protection system, unless evaluated as an equivalency in accordance with Section 
1.4 or as part of a performance-based option in accordance with Chapter 5. 
A.8.1.3 NFPA 251, ANSI/UL 263, and ASTM E 119 are nationally recognized methods of 
determining fire resistance of building elements and assemblies. Assemblies tested in accordance 
with these fire-resistance test Standards provide passive fire protection. The test procedures set 
forth in these Standards make no provision for testing automatic fire suppression systems or water 
sprays in conjunction with structural members or assemblies tested in vertical or horizontal fire 
resistance furnaces. Such evaluations can only be done via the Alternative protection methods 
procedures in Section 1.4, or by evaluation as a performance-based option in Chapter 5. 

     

 Do Not Agree* If you do not agree with this amendment, the recommendation is to return to previous edition text. 
Since there was corresponding previous edition text, the text that was the subject of the 
amendment is not added. 

Abstain* 
 
*Please give reasons for voting “Do Not Agree” or “Abstain”: 
 
  

  

  

 
Please return as soon as possible, but no later than Friday, July 1, 2011 to: 
 
Diane Matthews, Administrator, Technical Projects 
National Fire Protection Association 
1 Batterymarch Park  
Quincy, MA 02169 
 FAX:  617- 984-7110  
E-MAIL: dmatthews@nfpa.org 
 
 
Signature: ____________________________________________ 
 
Name - Please Print: ____________________________________ 
 
Date:              



Comment 101-89 (Accept) 

_______________________________________________________________
101-89 Log #112 SAF-FIR  Final Action: Reject
(8.1.3)
_______________________________________________________________
Note: This comment is reported as “Reject” as it did not r eceive the 2/3 
affirmative vote.
TCC Action: The Technical Correlating Committee (TCC) directs that the  
Final Action on this comment be changed to Reject as the comment did not 
receive the required 2/3 affirmative vote.
Submitter: Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International 
Firestop Council
Comment on Proposal No: 101-165
Recommendation: Add new text to read as follows:
8.1.3 The fire resistance rating of an element or assembly determined by 
tests conducted in accordance with NFPA 251 or other approved test methods 
shall not be permitted to rely on an automatic fire protection system, unless 
evaluated as an equivalency in accordance with Section 1.4 or as part of a 
performance-based option in accordance with Chapter 5.
A.8.1.3 NFPA 251, ANSI/UL 263, and ASTM E 119 are nationally recognized 
methods of determining fire resistance of building elements and assemblies. 
Assemblies tested in accordance with these fire-resistance test Standards 
provide passive fire protection. The test procedures set forth in these Standards 
make no provision for testing automatic fire suppression systems or water 
sprays in conjunction with structural members or assemblies tested in vertical 
or horizontal fire resistance furnaces. Such evaluations can only be done via 
the Alternative protection methods procedures in Section 1.4, or by evaluation 
as a performance-based option in Chapter 5.
Substantiation: In response to some of the Committee Negatives expressed 
during the letter balloting, it needs to be recognized that the proposed language 
is consistent with Section 8.2.3.1 in that it would require a specific approval by 
the Authority Having Jurisdiction using either the equivalency or performance-
based options permitted by the Code. The language proposed for 8.1.3 in this 
public comment is already in NFPA 5000-09. The Appendix note is new.
   It is predominantly with fire-resistance ratings that some material 
manufacturers have begun to submit test reports to Authorities Having 
Jurisdiction claiming to have “fire-resistance ratings” that are derived from 
modified standard tests using a flow of cooling water during the fire test, it 
now becomes important to clarify that the code-required fire resistance rating 
is in fact a property that is meant to represent the inherent resistance to fire 
without the assistance of cooling flows. In countless instances, the code already 
incorporates the risk-reducing effect of a fire suppression system by reducing 
the fire-resistance requirements, and often by reducing many other required 
safety measures as well. 
   As stated originally the possibility of reducing some code requirements 
based on the improved behavior of an assembly when subjected to a cooling 
water flow can already be done via Alternative protection methods as allowed 
by Section 1.4, or by evaluation as a performance-based option in Chapter 5. 
Although some Voters felt that this language was redundant it is identical to the 
current language in NFPA 5000-09. The Appendix Note is new and intended to 
provide background information for the user.
   As a point of comparison, the IBC has also included this concept in the 2012 
edition.
Committee Meeting Action: Accept in Principle
The committee has addressed this recommendation in Comment 101-93 (Log 
#113).
Committee Statement: See committee action on Comment 101-93 (Log 
#113). 
Number Eligible to Vote: 21
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 13 Negative: 8 
Explanation of Negative: 
   CAHANIN, G.: Mr. Holmes’ negative and referenced 101-93 justification 
concerning the equivalency of the three standards is correct.
   CASTELLANO, J.: Do not concur with the limitation this presents.
   DEVLIN, J.: See reason in response to action on Comment 101-93 (Log 
#113).
   GERDES, R.: I disagree in general with the code restriction and the action 
taken on Comment 101-93, however this is the more reasonable comment on 
the subject.
   HOLMES, W.: See comment on negative for Comment 101-93.
   HUMBLE, J.: See my negative comment on 101-93 (Log#1 13).
   KLEIN, M.: Detailed Negative Reasons for ROCs 5000-77 (Log #56), 101-
89 (Log #112), 101-90 (Log #188), 101-93 (Log #113), 101-94 (Log #302), 
101-95 (Log #4) & 101-96 (Log #303) that were based on ROP  101-165 (Log 
#229) & ROP 101-96 SAF-FIR:
I believe the proposed wording to add to the body of code text the “…The fire 
resistance rating of an element or assembly shall not rely on an automatic fire 
extinguishing system…” is leading the code down the slippery slope of adding 
more and more “commentary” to code requirements.
As I stated in my negative ballot during the ROP  Stage, there are numerous 
other sections

(as an example I noted at least one dozen referenced test standards in at least 
53 sections of the NFPA 101 Code) where we can add similar text to “clarify” 
the Code that the test standard the code requirement is based on “…shall not 
rely on an automatic fire extinguishing system…”.
I have no issue with using such explanations in the NFP A 101/5000 Handbooks 
because such types of explanations are part of a “commentary” of the Code 
requirements.
However, such type of commentary should not be for only existing NFP A 101 
Section 8.2.3.1 and NFPA 5000 Section 8.2.1.1, but for the entire Code placed 
in the Handbooks as commentary for Chapter 2, “Referenced Publications.” At 
best, such an explanation could be placed in an Annex Note to Chapter 2 of 
NFPA 101/5000 to cover the entire use of the Code, not just to these one 
sections in each of the Codes.
For all these Public Comments for this code system, as well as for the ROC 
Proposals and the Proposals/Comments for the past code cycles on this same 
issue from most of the same proponents, there has been no justification given 
that includes documentation as to fire losses/fire deaths or actual building 
projects that have been designed in violation of NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.1. 
Where is the real life problem with this existing NFPA 101 Code Section?
If we reject all these code comments for both the NFP A 101 & NFPA 5000, 
both codes will now be correlated because ROP Code Proposal 5000-92 was 
accepted during the ROP Stage that deleted existing 8.2.1.3. As such, the code 
text will be accurate, and staff can add commentary to the Handbooks if they 
see fit to discuss the relationship between Marshall Klein’ s ROC ballot for 
NFPA 101/5000 FIR Committee – Page #3 of 6 Pages the text standards 
referenced in the Codes vs. compliance with Code requirements that relate to 
such test standards.
The following were my comments on this issue from the ROP  Stage which are 
still pertinent to my negative votes on these ROC public comments.
Existing 2009 NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.1 and 2009 NFPA 5000 Section 8.2.1.1 
state that fire resistance of structural elements and building assemblies meet 
with the “…test procedures set forth in NFPA 251…, ASTM E119…, UL 
263…, or other approved test method or analytical methods approved by the 
authority having jurisdiction.” The proponent appears to think that if these code 
proposals are rejected, then the SAF-FIR committee has somehow “sanctioned” 
unlimited use of sprinklers in lieu of fire rated assemblies. The only codified 
exception to NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.1 in Chapter 8 is in Section 8.6.7(1)(c) 
[or see related NFPA 5000 Section 8.12.3(1)(b)] that deals with atrium walls, 
which has been in the NFPA 101 Code’s atrium section since the inclusion of 
the atrium requirements in the 1981 edition of that Code. Aside from this 
atrium wall exception, the literal text of Chapter 8 requires compliance with the 
above noted test standards, unless approval is obtained from the authority 
having jurisdiction through use of the “… other approved test method or 
analytical methods approved by the authority having jurisdiction…” provision 
under Section 8.2.3.1, or Section 1.4, “Equivalency” [or see related NFP A 5000 
Section 1.5], or as part of a performance-based option in Chapter 5. Any and 
all of these potential alternatives are required to be under the review and 
approval by the local authority having jurisdiction, not the SAF-FIR 
committee. This procedure for alternatives is already permitted under the Code, 
has always been permitted under the Code, and according to the proponent of 
these code proposals, would not change. This again begs the question under the 
ROC stage: Why are we adding this annex note to these Codes? Isn’ t the code 
book fat, or heavy, enough without adding more superfluous sections stating 
the obvious?
It appears, based on the proponent’s reason, that he believes that most code 
users are not sharp enough to realize that the fire test standards relating to 
determining fire ratings of building assemblies do not do not include sprinkler 
protection.
The Codes are clear, under existing NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.1 and NFPA 5000 
Section 8.2.1.1, for the criteria for fire rated building assemblies. The Codes 
are clear, under existing NFPA 101 Section 1.4 (or NFPA 5000 Section 1.5) and 
Chapter 5, on what is the responsibility of the authority having jurisdiction. 
These code proposals add nothing of substance to the Code except to add 
confusion on where the line of authority lies with the code of ficial responsible 
for enforcing the Code. If the proponent of these code proposals believes code 
officials need additional guidance on application of certain sections of the 
Code, then the commentary in the Handbook is the proper place for such 
explanations. 
Listed below are about a dozen fire test standards that are referenced in NFP A 
101 and/or NFPA 5000 that provide test results for some type of fire resistance 
measurement without any testing protocol for the relationship between passive 
and active fire protection.
Therefore, if this proposed annex note for ROP Proposal 101-165 and 5000-93 
is truly needed for proper application of the Code requirements, should not the 
same type of annex note be added for the same dubious reason to the following 
sections of the NFPA 101 Code (NFPA 5000 has the same related sections but 
for brevity I have not listed the NFPA 5000 counterparts)? One only needs to 
review this annex note and fill in the appropriate blanks for the particular 
standard as shown below for the following 54 sections of the Code. I am sure if 
I had more time I could come up with numerous other sections in the Code as 
well.
Annex Note modeled after the one in ROP Proposal 101-165 and 5000-93:
{Fill in any NFPA Standard(s) below along with related UL and ASTM 
related Standards} are considered nationally recognized methods of 
determining fire resistance and have been found to yield equivalent test 



results. Assemblies tested in accordance with these {Fill in the type of test 
such as “fireresistance test”} Standards provide passive fire protection. The 
test procedures set forth in these Standards make no pr ovision for testing 
automatic fire suppression systems or water sprays in conjunction with 
{Fill in the basic description of the test such as “structural members or 
assemblies tested in vertical or horizontal fire resistance furnaces” or 
whatever}.
Could add above Annex Note to the following NFPA 101 code sections to 
clarify that the following referenced standards do not have testing protocol for 
active fire protection systems:
 1. NFPA 251, “Standard Methods of Tests of Fire Resistance of Building 
Construction and Materials”, 2006 edition: Can add such annex note to NFPA 
101 Sections 3.3.27.3, 8.2.3.2, 8.2.4.3, 8.3.2.1.1, 8.3.2.3, 8.3.5.1.1(1) & (4) and 
8.3.6.6.
 2. NFPA 252, “Standard Methods of Fire Tests of Door Assemblies”, 2008 
edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 3.3.206.1, 8.3.3.2, 
8.3.3.6 & 8.3.3.11.1(1).
 3. NFPA 253, “Standard Method of Test for Critical Radiant Flux of Floor 
Covering Systems Using a Radiant Heat Energy Source”, 2006 edition. Can 
add such annex note to NFPA 101 Section 10.2.7.3.
 4. NFPA 255, “Standard Method of Test of Surface Burning Characteristics of 
Building Materials”, 2006 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 
Section 3.3.99.
 5. NFPA 257, “Standard on Fire Test for Window and Glass Block 
Assemblies”, 2007 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 
3.3.206.1, 8.3.3.2, 8.3.3.2.1, 8.3.3.6, 8.3.3.9, and 8.3.3.11.2.
 6. NFPA 259, “Standard Test Method for Potential Heat of Building 
Materials”, 2008 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Section 
3.3.160.2.
 7. NFPA 265, “Standard Methods of Fire Tests for Evaluating Room Fire 
Growth Contribution of Textile Coverings on Full Height Panels and Walls”, 
2007 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 10.2.3.7, 
10.2.3.7.1, 10.2.4.1(5) and 10.2.4.2(5).
 8. NFPA 286, “Standard Methods of Fire Tests for Evaluating Contribution of 
Wall and Ceiling Interior Finish to Room Fire Growth”, 2006 edition. Can add 
such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 10.2.3.2, 10.2.3.7, 10.2.3.7.2, 
10.2.4.1(6).
 9. NFPA 288, “Standard Methods of Fire Tests of Floor Fire Door Assemblies 
Installed Horizontally in Fire Resistance–Rated Floor Systems”, 2007 edition. 
Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Section 8.3.3.4.
 10. NFPA 701, “Standard Methods of Fire Tests for Flame Propagation of 
Textiles and Films”, 2004 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 
Sections 10.3.1, 11.9.1.6.1, 11.10.1.5.1, 11.11.2.1, 12.4.5.11.1, 12.4.5.11.1, 
12.7.5.3.4(4), 13.4.5.11.1, 13.7.5.11.1, 13.7.5.3.4(4), 28.7.6.1 and 36.4.4.8(e).
 11. NFPA 703, “Standard for Fire Retardant–Treated Wood and Fire-
Retardant Coatings for Building Materials”, 2009 edition. Can add such annex 
note to NFPA 101 Sections 10.2.6.1, 12.7.5.3.4(3) and 36.4.4.8.
 12. ASTM E 84, “Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics 
of Building Materials”, 2004. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 
3.3.138.1, 3.3.138.2, 10.2.3, 10.2.3.1, 10.2.3.3, 10.2.3.4, 10.2.4.3.1.2(3), 
36.4.4.7(4)(b), and 37.4.4.7(4)(b).
   LEWIS, D.: See my negative comment as shown in 101-93 (Log #1 13).
Comment on Affirmative: 
   KAPALCZYNSKI, I.: The comparison of automatic suppression system 
protected assemblies to that of prescriptive fire resistance rating requirements 
as equivalent performance has not been technically substantiated. Even basic 
building construction classification discounts the presence of suppression 
systems in establishing protected construction types. Suppression systems 
allow reductions in fire resistance ratings but not outright substitutions.
   It is appropriate for the code to notify the designer that the burden of 
technical substantiation of equivalent performance belongs to the proponent of 
the alternative and not upon the enforcer to prove that it is not equivalent.

Backup Comment 101-93

_______________________________________________________________
101-93 Log #113 SAF-FIR  Final Action: Reject
(8.2.3.1)
_______________________________________________________________
Note: This comment is reported as “Reject” as it did not r eceive the 2/3 
affirmative vote.
TCC Action: The Technical Correlating Committee (TCC) directs that the  
Final Action on this comment be changed to Reject as the comment did not 
receive the required 2/3 affirmative vote.
Submitter: Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International 
Firestop Council
Comment on Proposal No: 101-165
Recommendation: Add new text to read as follows:
  8.2.3.1.1* Under the prescriptive fire resistance requirements of this Code, 
determination of the fire resistance rating of structural elements, components 

and building assemblies in 8.2.3.1 shall be established without the use of 
automatic fire suppression systems in accordance with the fire exposure, 
procedures, and acceptance criteria specified in ASTM E119 or UL 263. 
  A.8.2.3.1.1 NFPA 251, ANSI/UL 263, and ASTM E 119 are nationally 
recognized methods of determining fire resistance of building elements and 
assemblies. Assemblies tested in accordance with these fire-resistance test 
Standards provide passive fire protection. The test procedures set forth in these 
Standards make no provision for testing automatic fire suppression systems or 
water sprays in conjunction with structural members or assemblies tested in 
vertical or horizontal fire resistance furnaces. Such evaluations can only be 
done via the Alternative protection methods procedures in Section 1.4, or by 
evaluation as a performance-based option in Chapter 5.
Substantiation: In response to some of the Committee Negatives expressed 
during the letter balloting, it needs to be recognized that the proposed language 
is consistent with Section 8.2.3.1 in that it would require a specific approval by 
the Authority Having Jurisdiction using either the equivalency or performance-
based options permitted by the Code.
It is predominantly with fire-resistance ratings that some material 
manufacturers have begun to submit test reports to Authorities Having 
Jurisdiction claiming to have “fire-resistance ratings” that are derived from 
modified standard tests using a flow of cooling water during the fire test, it 
now becomes important to clarify that the code-required fire resistance rating is 
in fact a property that is meant to represent the inherent resistance to fire 
without the assistance of cooling flows. In countless instances, the code already 
incorporates the risk-reducing effect of a fire suppression system by reducing 
the fire-resistance requirements, and often by reducing many other required 
safety measures as well. 
   As stated originally the possibility of reducing some code requirements based 
on the improved behavior of an assembly when subjected to a cooling water 
flow can already be done via Alternative protection methods as allowed by 
Section 1.4, or by evaluation as a performance-based option in Chapter 5. 
Some Voters felt that this language was redundant and, as such, we have 
removed it from this proposal. 
   As a point of comparison, the IBC has also accepted this concept and 
clarification for inclusion in the 2012 edition. The proposals was accepted 
initially by the Committee, and a slightly modified adopted by the membership 
at the ICC  Final Action Hearings in Dallas in 2009.
Committee Meeting Action: Accept in Principle
Revise text to read as follows:
  8.2.3.1* The fire resistance of structural elements and building assemblies 
shall be determined in accordance with test procedures set forth in NFP A 251, 
Standard Methods of Tests of Fire Resistance of Building Construction and 
Materials; ASTM E 119, Standard Test Methods for Fire Tests of Building 
Construction and Materials; or ANSI/UL 263, Standard for Fire Tests of 
Building Construction and Materials, or other approved test methods, or 
analytical methods approved by the authority having jurisdiction. Materials 
used to construct fire resistance–rated elements and assemblies shall be limited 
to those permitted in this Code. The fire resistance rating of an element or 
assembly shall not rely on an automatic fire extinguishing system. 
A.8.2.3.1 NFPA 251, Standard Methods of Tests of Fire Resistance of Building 
Construction and Materials; ANSI/UL 263, Standard for Fire Tests of Building 
Construction and Materials; and ASTM E 119, Standard Test Methods for Fire 
Tests of Building Construction and Materials, are considered nationally 
recognized methods of determining fire resistance and have been found to yield 
equivalent test methods. Assemblies tested in accordance with these fire-
resistance test standards provide passive fire protection. The test procedures set 
forth in these Standards make no provision for testing structural elements and 
building assemblies with the addition of and in conjunction with automatic fire 
suppression systems or water sprays. Alternative protection methods evaluated 
in accordance with Section 1.4, or as a performance-based option in accordance 
with Chapter 5 may be considered. 
Committee Statement: The committee has carefully reviewed the various 
proposals and comments on this issue as well as the negative votes from 
committee members relating to this concept and has revised section 8.2.3.1 
based on the concerns presented by the submitter and the committee. The 
committee agrees on the technical issue presented in this series of proposals 
and comments. The action of the committee has adequately addressed the 
concerns of the submitter and the committee in the proposed language as 
shown in the committee meeting action. 
Number Eligible to Vote: 21
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 13 Negative: 8 
Explanation of Negative: 
   CAHANIN, G.: Mr. Holmes’ and Mr. Humble’s negative substantiations are 
persuasive and correct.
   CASTELLANO, J.: Do not concur with this change to the code.
   DEVLIN, J.: Similar code changes have been proposed and commented upon 
during the code development cycles for the 2006, 2009 and 2012 editions of 
this standard. In each case, the technical committee rejected these code change 
proposals and comments on the basis that the proponent/commenter did not 
provided a technical basis/justification as to why such an alternative could not 
achieve the performance objectives of the code. Again, no technical 
justification has been provided with this comment. Accepting the proposed 
language would prohibit the use of a water spray system, or any other type of 
system that could be construed by the authority having jurisdiction as a “fire 
extinguishing system” without providing technical justification as to why such 



a system specifically designed to protect a structural element or assembly does 
not or could not meet the code performance intent. This would be in direct 
conflict with Section 1.4 Equivalency.
   GERDES, R.: I continue to disagree on this issue. The body of the code will 
not recognize some existing or future listed assemblies. The Annex notes helps 
but places a proponent in the position of trying to justify an accepted tested 
assembly.
   HOLMES, W.: The proposed Annex Note A.8.2.3.1.1 makes an incorrect 
statement about the equivalency of fire resistance tests. This statement is not 
supported by facts and should not be included in the document.
   As pointed out in the negative on Proposal 101-165, the proposed statement 
in A.8.2.3.1.1 that NFPA 251, ANSI/UL 263, and ASTM E-119 “have been 
found to yield equivalent test results” is patently incorrect. Previous “round-
robin” and inter-laboratory tests have failed to demonstrate repeatability and 
reproducibility of results from fire resistance tests conducted to test methods 
such as NFPA 251, UL 263, and ASTM E-119.
   Repeated tests (intra-laboratory) and reproduced tests (inter -laboratory) do 
not necessarily produce equivalent results. To quote from the “Precision and 
Bias” statement in ASTM E-119, “No comprehensive test program has been 
conducted to develop data on which to derive statistical measures of 
repeatability (within-laboratory variability) and reproducibility (among-
laboratory variability). The limited data indicate that there is a degree of 
repeatability and reproducibility for some types of assemblies. Results depend 
on factors such as the type of assembly and materials being tested, the 
characteristics of the furnace, the type and level of applied load, the nature of 
the boundary conditions (restraint and end fixity), and details of workmanship 
during assembly.”
   The Annex Note in NFPA 5000 should not state that the referenced fire 
resistance methods will yield equivalent test results since that is not a true 
statement. The Annex Note might indicate that similar test results may be 
expected from the referenced test methods.
   HUMBLE, J.: Register my vote as negative on Comments 101-93 (Log#1 13), 
and to 101-89 (Log #112), 101-90 (Log #188), 101-94 (Log #302), 101-95 
(Log #4), and 101-96 (Log #303).
Unintended Outcome:
The outcome of the committee proposal eliminates in all respects the use of 
automatic fire extinguishing system in relation to Section 8.2.3.1. This 
compromise solution also has the net ef fect of disallowing the use an automatic 
fire extinguishing system for a design which may be submitted under Section 
1.4 (Equivalency) or Chapter 5 (Performance Based Option) by de facto as a 
result of this language being present. 
Circumvents Due Process in Chapter 1:
Chapter one was clearly established as the scoping provisions to oversee and 
address situations that the AHJ would consider outside of the provisions of the 
code. By installing language which prohibits this action circumvents that 
option for the AHJ, and restricts options for the user as provided under related 
provisions in Chapter 1. This can be demonstrated when viewing Section 
A1.4.3 which states, in part, the following:
“…Through the rigor of a performance-based design, it can be demonstrated 
whether a building design is satisfactory and complies with the implicit or 
explicit intent of the applicable code requirement…”
As a result, since the proposed provision is explicit, the performance option for 
demonstrating equivalency is no longer available.
Adds Qualifier to Test Standard:
Modifying ASTM E119, UL 263 and NFPA 251 in this manner is not 
appropriate. If there is an issue with each of the standards then the proper 
forum is the standards development process and not the NFPA code 
development process. To date no substantive information has been provided to 
this committee to demonstrate that this option has been taken to all the fire 
endurance standards consensus committees for consideration. This lack of 
substantive information suggests that there is no issue with the fire endurance 
standards, and further supports disapproval of the NFPA code change item.
Historical:
  If we look at the travels of this and similar proposals we find that Section 
8.2.3.1 has gone through multiple transformations. One could easily conclude 
that the shear number of proposals that have been rejected is an indication that 
the intended concept remains without foundation and therefore has not been 
met as a result of those substantive transitions and the vote count for each by 
the TC. See examples below:
2005 ROP, 101-170 (Log #215):
  (Proposal to add) “Elements and assemblies tested in conjunction with active 
suppression systems shall not be considered as equivalent.”
Committee Action: “Elements and assemblies tested in conjunction with active 
suppression systems shall not be considered as equivalent to material fire 
resistance rating, but shall be permitted to be evaluated on a performance 
basis.”
Affirmative 15, Negative 8 
2005 ROC, 101-114 (Log #293):
(Proposal to add) “Testing of dedicated active3 suppression systems in 
combination with building elements or assemblies shall not be considered as 
equivalent to material or assembly fire resistance ratings.”
Affirmative 13, Negative 8
2005 ROC, 101-116 (Log #259)
(Proposal to add) “Elements and assemblies tested in conjunction with active 
suppression systems shall not be considered as equivalent unless such design 
incorporating the element or assembly and active suppression system includes 

supporting documentation, and such design and supporting documentation has 
been evaluated and approved as part of the performance-based option in 
accordance with Chapter 5 by the authority having jurisdiction.”
Affirmative 13, Negative 8
2005 ROC, 101-117 (Log #268)
(Change to read) “ The fire resistance rating or an element or assembly 
determined by tests conducted in accordance with NFPA 251 or other approved 
test methods shall not be allowed to rely on an automatic fire protection 
system, but shall be permitted to be evaluated as part of a performance-based 
option in accordance with Chapter 5.”
Affirmative 11, Negative 10
2005 ROC, 101-118 (Log #289)
(Change to read) “ In establishing compliance with a specific requirement 
within this code for an element or assembly to have a specified fire resistance 
rating, it shall not be permitted to use a fire resistance rating that is determined 
via a test that simultaneously utilizes active suppression together with an 
element or assembly that without the active suppression would have a lesser 
fire resistance rating.”
Affirmative 12, Negative 9
2005 ROC, 101-119 (Log #347)
(Change to read) “Elements and assemblies installed in conjunction with active 
fire suppression systems in lieu of required fire resistance ratings shall have 
their alternative fire protection performance evaluated relative to the original 
requirement for fire resistance.”
Affirmative 13, Negative 8
2008 ROC, 101-145 (Log #264)
(Add new section) “8.2.3.1.1* The fire resistance rating of an element or 
assembly determined by tests conducted in accordance with NFPA 251 or other 
approved test methods shall not be established using a liquid to cool the test 
specimen during the fire exposure, unless the option of using such cooling is an 
explicit option allowed by the test standard.”
Affirmative 11, Negative 9, Abstain 1
2008 ROC, 101-146 (Log #261)
(Add new section) :”8.2.3.1.1* The fire resistance rating of an element or 
assembly determined by tests conducted in accordance with NFPA 251 or other 
approved test methods shall not be allowed to rely on an automatic fire 
protection system unless evaluated as an equivalency in accordance with 
Section 1.4 or as part of a performance-based option in accordance with 
Chapter 5.”
Affirmative 11, Negative 9, Abstain 1
2008 ROC, 101-147 (Log #340)
(Reconsider original 101-170 or 101-171)
Affirmative 11, Negative 9, Abstain 1
2008 ROC, 101-148 (Log #268)
(Add new section) “8.2.3.2 The fire resistance rating of an element or assembly 
determined by tests conducted in accordance with NFPA 251 or other approved 
test methods shall not be allowed to rely on an automatic fire protection system 
unless evaluated as an equivalency in accordance with Section 1.4 or as part of 
a performance-based option in accordance with Chapter 5.”
Affirmative 11, Negative 9, Abstain 1
2010 ROC, 101-93 (Log #113)
(New Section) 
“8.2.3.1.1Under the prescriptive fire resistance requirements of this Code, 
determination of the fire resistance rating of structural elements, components 
and building assemblies in 8.2.3.1 shall be established without the use of 
automatic fire suppression systems in accordance with the fire exposure, 
procedures, and acceptance criteria specified in ASTM E119 or UL 263.”
(TC Recommendation as follows)
(New language to follow scoping paragraph) 8.2.3.1* “… The fire resistance 
rating of an element or assembly shall not rely on an automatic fire 
extinguishing system….”
2010 ROC, 101-89 (Log #112)
2010 ROC, 101-90 (Log #188)
2010 ROC, 101-94 (Log #302) (Reconsideration) 
(Add new section) “The fire resistance rating of an element or assembly 
determined by tests conducted in accordance with NFPA 251 or other approved 
test methods shall not be permitted to rely on an automatic fire protection 
system, unless evaluated as an equivalency in accordance with Section 1.4 or 
as part of a performance-based option in accordance with Chapter 5.”
(Committee Recommendation: 101-93 above)
2010 ROC, 101-95 (Log #4)
(Add new section) “Determination of the fire resistance rating of structural 
elements and building assemblies in 8.2.3.1 shall be independent of automatic 
fire suppression systems unless evaluated as an equivalency in accordance with 
Section 1.4 or as part of a performance-based option in accordance with 
Chapter 5.”
(Committee Recommendation: 101-93 above)
   KLEIN, M.: Detailed Negative Reasons for ROCs 5000-77 (Log #56), 101-
89 (Log #112), 101-90 (Log #188), 101-93 (Log #113), 101-94 (Log #302), 
101-95 (Log #4) & 101-96 (Log #303) that were based on ROP  101-165 (Log 
#229) & ROP 101-96 SAF-FIR:
See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-89 (Log #1 12).
   LEWIS, D.: The proposed code and annex text is not needed for the proper 
application of code requirements, creates possible confusion and could result in 
automatic sprinkler systems not being allowed at all - even under Section 1.4 
or Chapter 5.



Comment on Affirmative: 
   KAPALCZYNSKI, I.: See my Comment on Affirmative on Comment 101-89 
(Log #112).
   STASHAK, C.: AHJ’s are presented with this scenario frequently, designers 
feel that because the atrium language permits sprinkler protection in lieu of the 
1-hour separation requirements, that this means that it is acceptable in other 
areas of buildings. This language is a positive change in the existing language 
that will provide guidance and testing information that will help the AHJ to 
make the correct decision. 
  This proposal is only clarifying to the code user the intent of the code 
language. Technical justification for this proposal is not needed because 
nothing is being changed technically.
   The proposed code language is not preventing a future wall assembly from 
being developed/tested that would include an automatic fire extinguishing 
system as part of its “fire-rating” as permitted in Section 1.4 or Chapter 5. 
There is absolutely no conflict with Section 1.4 or Chapter 5 presented by this 
language. This language is not preventing any existing listing that may include 
reliance on an automatic fire extinguishing system from being used. All this 
language is doing is making sure the AHJ or the code user understands the 
intent of the code language. Not everyone has the same fire protection 
experience or knowledge level as the members of the technical committee do. 
Annex language is supposed to be explanatory and provide guidance, history 
and experience. The proposed language will help the AHJ to make the correct 
decision and will improve the code.

Backup Proposal 101-165

_______________________________________________________________
101-165 Log #229 SAF-FIR  Final Action: Reject
(8.2.3.1.1 and A.8.2.3.1.1 (New) )
_______________________________________________________________
TCC Action: The Technical Correlating Committee (TCC) notes that the 
proposal failed letter ballot. The TCC directs that the Final Action be 
changed to Reject.
Submitter: Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc.
Recommendation: New text to read as follows:
  8.2.3.1.1 Determination of the fire resistance rating of structural elements and 
building assemblies in 8.2.3.1 shall be independent of automatic fire 
suppression systems unless evaluated as an equivalency in accordance with 
Section 1.4 or as part of a performance-based option in accordance with 
Chapter 5.
   A.8.2.3.1.1 NFPA 251, ANSI/UL 263, and ASTM E 119 are considered 
nationally recognized methods of determining fire resistance and have been 
found to yield equivalent test results. Assemblies tested in accordance with 
these fire-resistance test Standards provide passive fire protection. The test 
procedures set forth in these Standards make no provision for testing automatic 
fire suppression systems or water sprays in conjunction with structural 
members or assemblies tested in vertical or horizontal fire resistance furnaces.
Substantiation: Problem: There is the potential for misuse of long established 
fire-resistance test Standards relied upon in the Code to determine performance 
of elements and assemblies tested as systems in conjunction with dedicated 
active suppression systems. NFPA 251, UL 263, and ASTM E119 do not make 
provision for testing of these types of combined active and passive fire 
protection systems.
   Substantiation: The proposed language is consistent with Section 8.2.3.1 in 
that it would require a specific approval by the Authority Having Jurisdiction 
using either the equivalency of performance-based options permitted by the 
Code. Since some material manufacturers have begun to submit test reports to 
Authorities Having Jurisdiction claiming to have “fire-resistance ratings” that 
are derived from modified standard tests using a flow of cooling water during 
the fire test, it now becomes important to clarify that the code-required fire 
resistance rating is in fact a property that is meant to represent the inherent 
resistance to fire without the assistance of cooling flows. In countless instances, 
the code already incorporates the risk-reducing ef fect of a fire suppression 
system by reducing the fire-resistance requirements, and often by reducing 
many other required safety measures as well.
   The possibility of reducing some code requirements based on the improved 
behavior of an assembly when subjected to a cooling water flow can already be 
done via Alternative protection methods as allowed by Section 1.4, or by 
evaluation as a performance-based option in Chapter 5. Thus, the only impact 
of this code change is to prevent a manufacturer of products from claiming an 
inflated fire resistance based on the long established recognized fire resistance 
test Standards mandated by the Code. The code change would not restrict 
anyone from proving that the addition of a cooling and/or extinguishing water 
flow can reduce some other requirement in the code.
   It has never been the intent of either the Codes or the fire resistance testing 
Standards to incorporate the fire suppression system as part of the fire 
resistance rating of a building element, component or assembly . It would not be 
acceptable to have a fire-resistance rating that is determined during a test using 
a cooling flow, since a fire resistive assembly is usually required by the Code 
in order to provide an inherent passive level of fire protection that is expected 
to provide a required level of fire protection if sprinkler protection were to 
become disabled, impaired, or diminished. The notion of multiple safeguards 

and “Balanced Fire Protection” is not new to the Codes. It has long been a 
basic tenet that the design of every building or structure intended for human 
occupancy shall be such that reliance for safety to life does not depend solely 
on any single safeguard. Additional safeguards are provided for life safety in 
case any single safeguard is ineffective due to inappropriate human actions or 
system failure.
   The resulting cooling-enhanced fire resistance rating then provides a result 
that would be incompatible with the required fire resistance ratings specified 
throughout the I-Codes. The various fire resistance ratings mandated 
throughout dozens of articles in the Code have been established based on an 
assumption of the type of construction that would pass the standardized tests 
without the aid of water cooling during fire exposure. For example, a relatively 
thin and un-insulated metal panel wall with suitable water cooling could 
potentially be arranged to pass a 1-hour standardized fire-resistance test, and 
possibly even longer duration fire-resistance tests. However, where the Code 
specifies the need for a 1-hour assembly, the intent in the development of that 
code provision would have clearly been to have an assembly that could survive 
a fire without being breached and without losing any load-bearing capabilities 
all by itself, without relying on an external water source for continued cooling. 
If sprinkler protection was also required for such occupancy , then the overall 
intent of the Code is to have these two systems act independently , but in 
concert with each other.
Committee Meeting Action: Accept in Principle
  Add new text as follows:
  A.8.2.3.1 NFPA 251, ANSI/UL 263, and ASTM E 119 are considered 
nationally recognized methods of determining fire resistance and have been 
found to yield equivalent test results. Assemblies tested in accordance with 
these fire-resistance test Standards provide passive fire protection. The test 
procedures set forth in these Standards make no provision for testing automatic 
fire suppression systems or water sprays in conjunction with structural 
members or assemblies tested in vertical or horizontal fire resistance furnaces.
Committee Statement: The committee accepts the proposed Annex text but 
relocates the proposed annex material to accompany section 8.2.3.1. The 
committee does not accept the proposed new section 8.2.3.1.1. The proposed 
text is repetitive. There need not be repetition that compliance of equivalent 
systems must be with section 1.4 or Chapter 5, rather it is assumed.
Number Eligible to Vote: 20
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 10 Negative: 10 
Explanation of Negative: 
   BENDER, J.: After consideration of the negative comments of Marshall 
Klein, please change my ballot vote to NEGATIVE for committee action as I 
concur with Mr. Klein’s comment.
   CASTELLANO, J.: As a follow up to my email earlier today , my 
justification for my Negative vote for both 101-165 & 5000-93 is as follows; 
“The Equivalency provisions found in Section 1.4 adequately address 
alternative compliance methods. This modification to the code is unnecessary 
and will add further confusion.”
   DEVLIN, J.: The last sentence of the proposed code change “These test 
procedures set forth in these Standards…..” is indeed true since introducing 
automatic fire suppression or water spray systems to the test might adversely 
affect the desired test outcome including the inability to reach the maximum 
desired fire exposure temperature at various periods to which the standard is 
intended to achieve. This sentence however can be misinterpreted to conflict 
with Section 1.4 “Equivalency” of this code which states “Nothing in this Code 
is intended to prevent the use of systems, methods, or devices of equivalent or 
superior quality, strength, fire resistance, effectiveness, durability, and safety 
over those prescribed by this Code”. Accordingly, the last sentence should be 
either modified so as not conflict with Section 1.4 or be removed.
   FRANCIS, S.: I concur with Marshal Klein.
   GERDES, R.: The new Annex note may inhibit the use of equivalencies 
when using sprinkler protection. Building and fire of ficials may be reluctant to 
grant approval when reading the annex note. The note appears to be an attempt 
to limit the use of sprinklers to achieve protection of assemblies.
   Additionally, why do we need an Annex note to explain fire testing? If fire 
testing needs further explanation then we need more similar notes throughout 
the code and other notes for many basic code requirements.
   HOLMES, W.: The proposed statement in A.8.2.3.1.1 that NFPA 251, ANSI/
UL 263, and ASTM E-119 “have been found to yield equivalent test results” is 
patently incorrect. Previous “round-robin” and inter-laboratory tests have failed 
to demonstrate repeatability and reproducibility of results from fire resistance 
tests conducted to test methods such as NFPA 251, UL 263, and ASTM E-119. 
Repeated tests (intra-laboratory) and reproduced tests (inter -laboratory) do not 
necessarily produce equivalent results. 
To quote from the “Precision and Bias” statement in ASTM E-119, “No 
comprehensive test program has been conducted to develop data on which to 
derive statistical measures of repeatability (within-laboratory variability) and 
reproducibility (among-laboratory variability). The limited data indicate that 
there is a degree of repeatability and reproducibility for some types of 
assemblies. Results depend on factors such as the type of assembly and 
materials being tested, the characteristics of the furnace, the type and level of 
applied load, the nature of the boundary conditions (restraint and end fixity), 
and details of workmanship during assembly.”
The Annex Note in NFPA 101 should not state that the referenced fire 
resistance methods will yield equivalent test results since that is not a true 
statement. The Annex Note might indicate that similar test results may be 
expected from the referenced test methods. 



   HUMBLE, J.: I concur with the observations by my colleagues who 
submitted negative votes.
   KLEIN, M.: Existing 2009 NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.1 and 2009 NFPA 5000 
Section 8.2.1.1 state that fire resistance of structural elements and building 
assemblies meet with the “…test procedures set forth in NFPA 251…, ASTM 
E119…, UL 263…, or other approved test method or analytical methods 
approved by the authority having jurisdiction.” The proponent appears to think 
that if these code proposals are rejected, then the SAF-FIR committee has 
somehow “sanctioned” unlimited use of sprinklers in lieu of fire rated 
assemblies. The only codified exception to NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.1 in 
Chapter 8 is in Section 8.6.7(1)(c) [or see related NFPA 5000 Section 8.12.3(1)
(b)] that deals with atrium walls, which has been in the NFP A 101 Code’s 
atrium section since the inclusion of the atrium requirements in the 1981 
edition of that Code. Aside from this atrium wall exception, the literal text of 
Chapter 8 requires compliance with the above noted test standards, unless 
approval is obtained from the authority having jurisdiction through use of the 
“… other approved test method or analytical methods approved by the 
authority having jurisdiction…” provision under Section 8.2.3.1, or Section 
1.4, “Equivalency” [or see related NFPA 5000 Section 1.5], or as part of a 
performance-based option in Chapter 5. Any and all of these potential 
alternatives are required to be under the review and approval by the local 
authority having jurisdiction, not the SAF-FIR committee. This procedure for 
alternatives is already permitted under the Code, has always been permitted 
under the Code, and according to the proponent of these code proposals, would 
not change. This again begs the question under the ROC stage: Why are we 
adding this annex note to these Codes? Isn’ t the code book fat, or heavy, 
enough without adding more superfluous sections stating the obvious? 
   It appears, based on the proponent’ s reason, that he believes that most code 
users are not sharp enough to realize that the fire test standards relating to 
determining fire ratings of building assemblies do not do not include sprinkler 
protection.
   The Codes are clear, under existing NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.1 and NFPA 
5000 Section 8.2.1.1, for the criteria for fire rated building assemblies. The 
Codes are clear, under existing NFPA 101 Section 1.4 (or NFPA 5000 Section 
1.5) and Chapter 5, on what is the responsibility of the authority having 
jurisdiction. These code proposals add nothing of substance to the Code except 
to add confusion on where the line of authority lies with the code of ficial 
responsible for enforcing the Code. If the proponent of these code proposals 
believes code officials need additional guidance on application of certain 
sections of the Code, then the commentary in the Handbook is the proper place 
for such explanations.
   Listed below are about a dozen fire test standards that are referenced in 
NFPA 101 and/or NFPA 5000 that provide test results for some type of fire 
resistance measurement without any testing protocol for the relationship 
between passive and active fire protection. Therefore, if this proposed annex 
note for ROP Proposal 101-165 and 5000-93 is truly needed for proper 
application of the Code requirements, should not the same type of annex note 
be added for the same dubious reason to the following sections of the NFP A 
101 Code (NFPA 5000 has the same related sections but for brevity I have not 
listed the NFPA 5000 counterparts)? One only needs to review this annex note 
and fill in the appropriate blanks for the particular standard as shown below for 
the following 54 sections of the Code. I am sure if I had more time I could 
come up with numerous other sections in the Code as well.
   Annex Note modeled after the one in ROP Proposal 101-165 and 5000-93: 
{Fill in any NFPA Standard(s) below along with related UL and ASTM related 
Standards} are considered nationally recognized methods of determining fire 
resistance and have been found to yield equivalent test results. Assemblies 
tested in accordance with these {Fill in the type of test such as “fireresistance 
test”} Standards provide passive fire protection. The test procedures set forth in 
these Standards make no provision for testing automatic fire suppression 
systems or water sprays in conjunction with {Fill in the basic description of the 
test such as “structural members or assemblies tested in vertical or horizontal 
fire resistance furnaces” or whatever}.
   Could add above Annex Note to the following NFPA 101 code sections to 
clarify that the following referenced standards do not have testing protocol for 
active fire protection systems:

   1. NFPA 251, “Standard Methods of Tests of Fire Resistance of Building 
Construction and Materials”, 2006 edition: Can add such annex note to NFPA 
101 Sections 3.3.27.3, 8.2.3.2, 8.2.4.3, 8.3.2.1.1, 8.3.2.3, 8.3.5.1.1(1) & (4) and 
8.3.6.6.
   2. NFPA 252, “Standard Methods of Fire Tests of Door Assemblies”, 2008 
edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 3.3.206.1, 8.3.3.2, 
8.3.3.6 & 8.3.3.11.1(1).
   3. NFPA 253, “Standard Method of Test for Critical Radiant Flux of Floor 
Covering Systems Using a Radiant Heat Energy Source”, 2006 edition. Can 
add such annex note to NFPA 101 Section 10.2.7.3.
   4. NFPA 255, “Standard Method of Test of Surface Burning Characteristics 
of Building Materials”, 2006 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 
Section 3.3.99.
   5. NFPA 257, “Standard on Fire Test for Window and Glass Block 
Assemblies”, 2007 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 
3.3.206.1, 8.3.3.2, 8.3.3.2.1, 8.3.3.6, 8.3.3.9, and 8.3.3.11.2.
   6. NFPA 259, “Standard Test Method for Potential Heat of Building 
Materials”, 2008 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Section 
3.3.160.2.
   7. NFPA 265, “Standard Methods of Fire Tests for Evaluating Room Fire 
Growth Contribution of Textile Coverings on Full Height Panels and Walls”, 
2007 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 10.2.3.7, 
10.2.3.7.1, 10.2.4.1(5) and 10.2.4.2(5).
   8. NFPA 286, “Standard Methods of Fire Tests for Evaluating Contribution 
of Wall and Ceiling Interior Finish to Room Fire Growth”, 2006 edition. Can 
add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 10.2.3.2, 10.2.3.7, 10.2.3.7.2, 
10.2.4.1(6).
   9. NFPA 288, “Standard Methods of Fire Tests of Floor Fire Door 
Assemblies Installed Horizontally in Fire Resistance–Rated Floor Systems”, 
2007 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Section 8.3.3.4.
   10. NFPA 701, “Standard Methods of Fire Tests for Flame Propagation of 
Textiles and Films”, 2004 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 
Sections 10.3.1, 11.9.1.6.1, 11.10.1.5.1, 11.11.2.1, 12.4.5.11.1, 12.4.5.11.1, 
12.7.5.3.4(4), 13.4.5.11.1, 13.7.5.11.1, 13.7.5.3.4(4), 28.7.6.1 and 36.4.4.8(e).
   11. NFPA 703, “Standard for Fire Retardant–Treated Wood and Fire-
Retardant Coatings for Building Materials”, 2009 edition. Can add such annex 
note to NFPA 101 Sections 10.2.6.1, 12.7.5.3.4(3) and 36.4.4.8.
   12. ASTM E 84, “Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics 
of Building Materials”, 2004. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 
3.3.138.1, 3.3.138.2, 10.2.3, 10.2.3.1, 10.2.3.3, 10.2.3.4, 10.2.4.3.1.2(3), 
36.4.4.7(4)(b), and 37.4.4.7(4)(b).
    LEWIS, D.: I agree with the comments from the other negative voters. 
   SCHNEIDER, A.: I agree with the negative comments by M. Klein and J. 
Devlin.
Comment on Affirmative: 
   MCHUGH, JR., W.: While we agree with recognizing the issue in the 
appendix, it should be explicit in the code to provide clear direction ‘that fire 
resistance needs to be independent of ‘water sprayed on glass’. Fire resistance 
must be achieved without water wash. 
   STASHAK, C.: I am not changing my vote, but just would like to make a 
comment on the negative votes for 101-165 and 5000-93. Below is OSFM’ s 
comment to support our continued support of the committee action in 
Cleveland for 101-165 and 5000-93:
   ---Annex language is suppose to be explanatory . The Annex is suppose to 
provide guidance, history, experience, testing information that will help the 
AHJ to make the correct decision. 8.2.3.1 requires approval by the AHJ. The 
fact that we have not provided this annex language for the other fire test 
standards is not an excuse for rejecting a proposal. The committee or the TCC 
should ask all related TC’s to provide the language. If this type of language 
will help provide a proper, correct and consistent enforcement of the code, then 
this will improve the code. Some code users do not have the same experience 
or knowledge level as others and this type of annex language will help the 
user.----




